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Executive Summary 

At its meeting of 1 October 2020, the Policy and Strategy Committee approved an updated 
investment model for the digital transformation programme, noting the impact of the Covid19 
pandemic on the deliverability of the 2020/21 workplan, and further noting the pandemic had 
increased the uncertainties associated with the programme. Updates in respect of the 
programme were considered by the Transformation and Digitisation Committee in November 
2020 and February 2021 respectively. These updates confirmed a continual review and 
adaptation of the Service Release Plan had taken place throughout 2020/21 to facilitate 
delivery of works required as part of the Council’s Covid19 support and response. 
 
In line with the good governance principles contained within the Council’s Corporate 
Programme and Project Management Framework, a further review of the DigitalNL 
programme was undertaken during February and March 2021. This review confirmed 
Covid19 support and responses had significantly impacted delivery of the 2020/21 
“redesign” aspects of the digitisation programme approved by the Transformation and 
Digitisation Committee (May 2020). A detailed report of progress against year 2 (2020/21) 
of the digitisation programme was considered by the Transformation and Digitisation 
Committee at its meeting of 17 May 2021.  
 
Acknowledging the cumulative impact which such delays have on the overall digitisation 
programme, the May 2021 report to the Transformation and Digitisation Committee also 
sought approval to commence an amended year 3 (2021/22) plan, and to note the indicative 
Year 4 (2022/23) work programme and potential end date of March 2024.  
 
In keeping with the Policy and Strategy approvals of October 2020, the programme looks to 
conclude all remaining redesign sprints within year 4 (2022/23), and to then re-visit the 
“design backlogs” now building up in respect of those service areas “transformed” within the 
very initial phases of the service re-design. To this end, the report envisages an indicative 
end date of March 2024 for the digitisation programme, but such will be subject to any 
implications arising from redesigning the recently insourced Active and Creative 
Communities. 

With the pandemic significantly impacting planned delivery of the digitisation programme, 
this report illustrates the financial implications for Policy and Strategy Committee 
consideration.   

Recommendations 

 
It is recommended the Policy and Strategy Committee: - 



   
 

   
 

 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Through the Future Organisational Ambitions report (December 2017), the former 

Policy and Resources Committee noted a range of specialist resources would be 
required over a five-year period to deliver the significant and ambitious DigitalNL 
transformation programme. Approval was granted to recruit resources when demand 
for the roles could be evidenced, with such being funded on a one-off basis from the 
established Digitisation reserve.  

  
1.2 The Policy and Strategy Committee approved the detailed DigitalNL Transformation 

Programme business case (FBC) and indicative budget (£28.8m) in March 2019. 
 
1.3 Following engagement of the System Integrator (SI) in October 2019, a deeper 

understanding of costs associated with deploying the key technology components, and 
plans to recover services in line with the “Scottish Government’s Covid19 Route-map 
out of the crisis”, members considered several revisions to the original business case 
assumptions and profiling in October 2020, approving the updated investment profile 
outlined. 
 

1.4 This updated investment model included year 3 investment values of £2.327m and 
£5.328m for revenue and capital respectively, with spend against this to be routinely 
monitored through the Transformation and Digitisation Committee. Limited values were 
reflected for year 4 and beyond, with the October 2020 report highlighting all projections 
had been restated to year 4 to coincide with the contracted period of the SI.  

 
1.5 A further and progressively more serious wave of the Covid19 pandemic came into 

effect following committee consideration of the revised investment model. This required 
the council to continue to refocus its resources, significantly hindered progress on the 
redesign aspects of the revised digitisation programme, and consequently created a 
need for further reprofiling of service “sprints” and revenue budgets.  

 
1.6 Capital investment totalling £6.138m was approved by committee in March 2021 as 

part of the Strategic Capital Investment Programme: 2021/22 to 2025/26 (PoW012) to 
deliver the remaining requirements of the DigitalNL Transformation Programme and 
any associated innovation initiatives. The other capital themes of Application Refresh 

  
1) Note that delaying redesign work during financial year 2020/21 to provide Covid19 

supports has adversely, and cumulatively, impacted the delivery, resourcing, and funding 
of the Council’s DigitalNL transformation programme 

2) Note the year 3 programme, indicative year 4 proposals, and indictive programme end 
date of March 2024 were approved by the Transformation and Digitisation Committee on 
17 May 2021 

3) Note the marginal overall variation in programme revenue investment costs can be 
contained within the remaining digitisation reserve balances  

4) Note previous approvals in respect of Future Organisational Ambitions (December 2017) 
5) Note that the projected 2021/22 General Fund savings shortfall (cumulative circa. 

£1.982m) will be considered alongside other unavoidable Covid costs when developing 
the 2021/22 Covid Recovery Budget 

The Plan for North Lanarkshire 

Priority  All priorities 

Ambition statement (18) Ensure our digital transformation is responsive to all people's 
needs and enable access to the services they need 



   
 

   
 

(£3.105m) and Application Upkeep (£1.524m) also include some provision to replace 
service Line of Business Applications considered end of life and therefore unsuitable 
within a modern digitised council. 
 

1.7 The good governance principles contained within the Council’s Corporate Programme 
and Project Management Framework also require an annual review of the DigitalNL 
programme to be undertaken. This review provides a focus on outcomes and is 
underpinned by effective programme management, robust financial control, co-
ordinated deployment of resources, effective management of risk and the realisation of 
benefits.  
 

1.8 To ensure accurate year-end reporting for financial year 2020/21, forward planning of 
year 3 and beyond, and identification of any requirement for further Covid19 funding, 
the annual DigitalNL review took place during February and March 2021. The resulting 
service release plan contained within Appendices One and Two were approved at the 
Transformation and Digitisation Committee on 17 May 2021. 

  
 

2. Report 

Planning for Future Years 

2.1  At the Policy and Strategy Committee of 18 March 2021, Members approved the 
Strategic Capital Investment Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26.   

 
2.2 Contained within that programme is a capital allocation of £6.138m for Innovation: 

Delivery of DigitalNL Transformation Investment Programme.  This funding allocation 
primarily makes provision for investment in three key areas: - technology components; 
build of redesigned processes and the development of the council’s Business 
Intelligence Hub. This investment is included in the profile outlined below. This 
programme also makes provision through the Application Refresh and Application 
Upkeep themes for investment of circa. £4.629m in services’ Line of Business 
applications, thereby providing scope to replace systems which may be considered 
unsuitable within a modern digitised council.   
 

2.3 Service “sprints” and transformational redesign work are funded from the Digitisation 
Reserve and include the costs of specialist (fixed term) employees. The reserve has a 
provisional 2021/22 opening balance of £2.954m. In keeping with previous approvals, 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) will contribute values reflective of their 
technology estate and redesign activity over the remaining years of the programme. 
Based on values presently confirmed, there is sufficient reserve balances available to 
fund the costs of the specialist resources required to successfully conclude the 
programme by the envisaged date of March 2024. 
 

2.4 In determining resources available to deliver years three and four of the programme, 
the duration of the contract with the council’s System Integrator Partner, Agilisys Ltd 
must also be considered.  Members will remember the two-year contract awarded in 
October 2019 includes scope to extend by a further six months as required. There is 
sufficient headroom within the overall contract value of £9.6m, and to that end, 
discussions to accept the contract extension period have commenced. 

Year 3 (2021-22) 

2.5 The Year Three work programme has commenced as outlined within Appendix One.  
Members will note there are several “Covid19 delayed” Year Two redesign “sprints” as 
well as a number of new work packages which have an emphasis on front office, back 
office, cloud storage and knowledge transfer. There are also several work packages 
illustrated with targeted completion dates within year 4 (2022/23). 

https://mars.northlanarkshire.gov.uk/egenda/images/att95546.pdf


   
 

   
 

2.6 As outlined in paragraph 1.7 above, the Programme and associated Investment Model 
have been further reviewed. With support for the pandemic adversely and cumulatively 
impacting the delivery and resourcing of the DigitalNL transformation programme, this 
review determined – in line with the previously approved Future Organisational 
Ambitions (December 2017) – there is an ongoing need to retain and recruit the 
specialist fixed term resources to complete the redesign aspects of the DigitalNL 
Programme. Projected costs have been updated to reflect this. Appendix Three 
provides details and illustrates revised values in year 3 of £3.095m and £4.600m for 
revenue and capital respectively. 
 

Indicative Proposals for Year 4 (2022-23) 

 

2.7 Year Four of the Programme will see the completion of the remaining service sprints 
and the start of the continuous improvement programme which includes “re-visiting” 
service areas involved in the first phase of the service re-design. 

 
2.8 A key lesson learned from completing the first sprint – Waste Solutions - is the 

importance of agreeing the closure of the sprint with the Head of Service and ensuring 
any further system enhancements or process changes follow the change control 
process with the request properly assessed and prioritised. In effect, this results in any 
enhancements identified during the build of the new processes not being actioned 
immediately, and instead being included within the Council’s agile development 
“backlog”. 
 

2.9 In line with commentary contained within paragraph 2.6 above, and the need to 
maintain a steady level of specialist resources to deliver the programme, Appendix 
Three illustrates the projected revenue and capital investment requirements for 
financial year 2022/23 are £1.056m and £1.403m respectively. 

 
Proposals for Year 5 (2023/24) 

 

2.10 Assuming the planned programme proceeds with minimal future disruption, all council 
functions included within the original FBC are scheduled to have completed at least 
one round of service redesign activity by the end of Year 4 (March 2023). Ongoing 
system development and enhancements will therefore transition to Business as Usual 
within Business Solutions. 

 
2.11 The focus for business change at this point will be addressing the agile backlog 

gathered following implementation of new processes and the relatively unknown 
service redesign requirements within Education and Families and the recently 
insourced Active and Creative Communities. 

 
2.12 At this point, delivery of business change from year 5 onwards would ideally be 

delivered solely by the small team of permanent staff, with no further revenue 
investment required. In recognising the complexity and scale of the changes required 
within years 3 and 4, and requirement to implement a digital first offering for the 
refocused Active and Creative Communities following completion of the review reported 
separately on today’s agenda, there is scope for further disruption and/or slippage to 
occur.   
 

2.13 With the Future Organisational Ambitions report confirming the small team of 
permanent staff do not have the capacity to deliver extensive changes simultaneously, 
there may be a requirement for some specialist staffing resources within year 5. This is 
considered a worst-case scenario so is not presently included within the programme 
revenue investment projections and funding model appendices.          

 



   
 

   
 

 
3. Public Sector Equality Duty and Fairer Scotland Duty 
 
3.1 There are no specific requirements for an assessment under the Fairer Scotland duty 

arising from this report.    

 
4. Impact 
 
4.1 Financial impact 

4.1.1 This report has been prepared in conjunction with Financial Solutions and outlines the 
combination of capital and revenue investment required to deliver the approved 
transformation over the remaining Years 3 to 5 of the DigitalNL Programme.  

 
Envisaged Financial Benefits and Targeted Savings 

 
4.1.2 In approving the FBC in March 2019, the Policy and Strategy committee acknowledged 

costs and work packages were illustrative and subject to finalisation, with financial 
benefits actually realisable to be confirmed on an iterative basis as functions 
progressed through the service redesign process, and consequential recurring revenue 
costs such as cloud consumption and new Customer Services Hub posts became 
clearer. 

 

4.1.3 Although committee had acknowledged in approving the business case in March 2019, 
a need to use identified programme savings to fund the final years’ investment 
requirements and consequential recurring revenue costs, a challenging financial 
outlook resulted in a significant proportion of the indicative programme savings being 
included within the Council’s approved revenue savings targets for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
Values included pre-dated the appointment of the Systems Integrator (SI) and were 
therefore reflective of the high-level release plan contained within the FBC. Details are 
illustrated in table 1 below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 1 – Budgeted General Fund Digital Savings 

2020/21 2021/22

£m £m

General Fund

Chief Executive 118 962

Enterprise & Communities 992 1,157

1,110 2,119

IJB 0 687

Total General Fund 1,110 2,806

Add: Non DigitalNL Savings (ESC, Digital Classroom) 33 663

1,143 3,469

Less: Funding ICT Legacy Cost Pressures -1,143 -357

Savings 2020/21 - 2021/22 0 3,112

Summary of DigitalNL Budgeted Savings - 2020/21 and 2021/22



 

   
 

Progress in achieving targeted Savings 
 
4.1.4 Table 1 above illustrates General Fund savings of £1.110m and £2.806m are anticipated 

from the DigitalNL programme in financial years 2020/21 and 2021/22 respectively. In 
keeping with information reported to the Transformation and Digitisation Committee in 
February 2021, delays encountered in mobilising the SI coupled with the need to redeploy 
resources away from redesign sprints to support the Covid19 pandemic throughout much 
of financial year 2020/21 have adversely affected the Council’s ability to achieve the 
savings levels targeted.  

 
4.1.5 Table 2 below illustrates a net savings achievement of £0.094m within 2020/21. Annual 

recurring aspects presently total £0.457m but do not yet reflect the savings relating to the 
redesign of the People and Organisational Development (POD) division, which 
commenced early 2020/21 but is now not due to complete until August 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Table 2 – Savings achieved from 2020-21 Redesign Activity 
 

4.1.6 Focussing only on General Fund aspects, table 1 above further illustrates envisaged 
concentration within financial year 2021/22 on redesign activity within the Chief Executive 
Office, Enterprise & Communities and Adult Health & Social Care (IJB). Whilst Appendix 
one illustrates there are indeed elements of activity planned within each of these areas 
during 2021/22, it also illustrates proposals for several cross-cutting workstreams (releases 
5 and 9), progression of digital transactions within Housing, and a full service redesign 
within Education and Families (release 6). In line with progress reports to the 
Transformation and Digitisation Committee, varying activity to facilitate essential Covid 
pandemic responses resulted in almost half of planned “sprint” activity being postponed to 
the last quarter of 2020/21 or rescheduled into 2021/22. 

 
4.1.7 Of the 20 areas submitted to the Transformation and Digitisation Committee: 
  

➢ 3 (including Waste Solutions) expected to conclude within quarter 1 
➢ 3 are scheduled to conclude within quarter 2 
➢ 7 are scheduled to conclude within quarter 3 
➢ 3 are scheduled to conclude within quarter 4 
➢ 4 will not conclude until 2022/23 or beyond 

4.1.8 In line with assumptions included within the FBC and sprints completed to date, identified 
savings are targeted for the quarter following conclusion of a service sprint. Savings in 
respect of sprints due to conclude in quarter 1 (April to June), which in this case are Fleet 
and Built Environment, cannot be realised until 1st July 2021 at the earliest, with delivery 
also dependent upon successful conclusion of all related HR processes. Prolonging 
redesign work, regardless of reason, coupled with complex and/or lengthy HR processes 
will therefore adversely impact targeted completion dates and associated budget savings.  

Digitisation Initative Annual Value Effective Date Value 20-21

Waste Solutions Service Redesign 578,078 Jan-21 144,520

People & Organisational Development TBC TBC 0

RPA Implementation, Revenue Solutions 116,229 Oct-20 58,114

Financial Savings Confirmed 694,307 202,634

Less: New offsetting costs

Creation of Customer Services Hub -237,723 Nov-20 -108,957

DigitalNL Savings delivered as at Jan 2021 456,584 93,677



 

   
 

4.1.9 In considering the targeted roadmap summarised within Appendices 1 and 2, the protocol 
for realising savings (outlined in paragraph 4.1.8 above), quick “RPA wins” within Revenue 
Solutions in 2020/21 and an indicative end date of March 2024 for the digitisation 
programme, Appendix Five illustrates DigitalNL presently has scope to generate a gross 
financial saving within the General Fund of £1.478m in financial year 2021/22.  

4.1.10 A shortfall of £1.328m is therefore projected to arise in financial year 2021/22. This 
in-year gap will however further increase to £1.982m when the recurring element 
(£0.654m) in respect of financial year 2020/21 is accounted for.  

4.1.11 In recognising the adverse impact of the Covid19 pandemic on the Council’s redesign 
activity, the Policy and Strategy Committee will note that the cumulative 2021/22 General 
Fund estimated savings shortfall will be considered alongside other unavoidable Covid 
costs in finalising the Council’s 2021/22 Covid Recovery Budget.  

4.1.12 Whilst there are no financial savings budgeted for the Housing Revenue Account, 
paragraph 4.1.6 above and the appendices to this report illustrate significant redesign work 
is presently underway on HRA activities. Opportunities therefore exist for the Housing 
Revenue Account to generate cumulative efficiencies of circa. £2.5m for further council 
consideration. 

Analysis of Investment Requirement 

4.1.13 Section 2 of the report outlines the steps taken to assess the budgetary requirements and 
profiling of the remaining years of the Programme. Further information in respect of the 
capital and revenue requirements is provided within Appendix Three. 

 
4.1.14 The capital allocation for the remaining years of the DigitalNL programme though 

confirmed, per paragraphs 1.6 and 2.2, is not yet fully committed/developed. Factors 
impacting capital commitment include cognisance of projects submitted to the SCDG which 
though heavily linked to the redesign and digitisation agenda, received minimal capital 
funding. These factors will be kept under review and reported to future meetings of the 
SCDG, DigitalNL Delivery Board and the Transformation and Digitisation Committee. 
 

4.1.15 Appendix Three highlights the updated investment requirement remains at circa. £23.9m. 
This importantly includes a marginally increased revenue investment projection of £9.5m 
(October 2020 £9.306m), with revenue costs largely increasing to reflect the previous 
approvals in respect of Future Organisational Ambitions (December 2017) as presented 
below: 

 
➢ A need to retain specialist resources currently employed to March 2023 
➢ Recruitment of additional specialist resources, also to March 2023, and 
➢ Acceleration of additional Customer Service Hub posts, with the digitisation reserve 

funding the initial two years, and recurring costs thereafter funded from revenue 
savings generated through service redesign. 

4.1.16 All investment projections are provisional and subject to any revisions identified by 
Financial Solutions in finalising 2020/21 Annual Accounts. At time of drafting however, 
Appendix Four estimates the marginally increased revenue investment requirement can 
be accommodated within the available digitisation reserve balances. 

 
4.1.17 Recurring revenue costs for years 1 and 2 were funded from the digitisation reserve. In 

approving the Updated Investment Profile in October 2020, the Policy and Strategy 
Committee noted the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Plan to 2025/26 included provision 
for the estimated general fund requirement for the remaining years 3 to 5. Such is therefore 
presented separately for the remaining years of the DigitalNL Reserves Funding model 
(Appendix Four), and to ensure completeness and transparency, will continue to be 
highlighted within all financial reports to committee.  Recurring revenue costs remain under 
review. 



 

   
 

  
 
4.2 HR policy / Legislative impact 
 
4.2.1 With service design expected to deliver end to end automation, and digital first offered to 

customers and businesses wherever possible, employee roles will need to change. The 
DigitalNL HR working group supporting this extensive change programme has lead 
responsibility for the consultation, engagement and management of any workforce 
changes arising from the programme’s activity, per the Council’s approved Managing 
Workforce Change policy. 

 
4.2.2 Effective Trade Union involvement is essential with 6-weekly meetings scheduled to 

facilitate such. Recent meetings have focussed on employee upskilling achieved to date, 
lessons learned from previous sprints and an overview of the year 3 sprint plan in advance 
of such being presented to the Transformation and Digitisation Committee for approval in 
May 2021.  

 
   
4.3 Technology / Digital impact 
 
4.3.1 These have been identified as part of the DigitalNL Programme.  

4.4 Environmental impact 
 
4.4.1 Providing digital services that offer online, anytime access to services will have a positive 

environmental impact across several important areas such as minimising waste and 
recycling, thanks to the limited need for paper forms.  
 

4.4.2 The development of a digital workforce will again reduce the council’s carbon footprint by 
saving energy and reducing emissions, because of decreased work-related travel and 
need for buildings to remain open. This will in turn support the Council’s Carbon 
Management Plan  

 
4.5 Communications impact 
 
4.5.1 This is covered under the Communications and Engagement Strategy and reported 

quarterly to the Transformation and Digitisation committee. 
 
4.6 Risk impact  
 
4.6.1 Risk management takes place through the robust governance arrangements for the 

DigitalNL Programme and will be reported to the DigitalNL Delivery Board, Corporate 
Management Team, Audit and Scrutiny Panel and the Transformation and Digitisation 
Committee.   

 
 
5. Measures of success 
 
5.1 Success will be evidenced through technology being efficiently and effectively deployed, 

in an agile manner, to support the implementation of new digital service delivery models 

and solutions. Service delivery models and solutions are designed to meet the needs of 

modern businesses and communities.  

 

5.2 Specific measures of success will be identified and evidenced as The Plan for North 
Lanarkshire and all programmes of work (including DigitalNL) progress.  

 
 



 

   
 

 
 
6. Supporting documents 
 
6.1 Appendix One -  DigitalNL Year 3 Roadmap and Work Packages (2021/22) 

Appendix Two -  DigitalNL Year 4 Work Packages (Indicative – 2022/23)  
Appendix Three - Capital and Revenue Summary (Provisional) 
Appendix Four - DigitalNL Investment Model (Provisional) 
Appendix Five - DigitalNL – Anticipated Savings 
 

 
 
 
Katrina Hassell 
Head of Business Solutions



Appendix 1 
DigitalNL Year 3 Roadmap and Work Packages (2021/22) 

   
 

 



Appendix 2 
DigitalNL Year 4 Work Packages (Indicative (2022/23)  

   
 

 

 

 



Appendix 3 
DigitalNL – Capital and Revenue Summary (Provisional) 

   
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Digital NL - Costs and Funding Profile - May 2021

Year 1 P&S Oct 20 Revision P&S Oct 20 Revision P&S Oct 20 Revision P&S Oct 20 Revision

19/20 Approval May-21 Approval May-21 Approval May-21 Approval May-21 Variation

Capital 2,798 5,995 5,529 5,328 4,600 500 1,403 14,621 14,330 -291

Revenue 3,217 3,762 2,132 2,327 3,095 0 1,056 9,306 9,500 194

Total Investment Costs 6,015 9,757 7,661 7,655 7,695 500 2,459 23,927 23,830 -97

Total Recurring Costs 1,149 1,517 820 2,259 1,698 2,981 3,058

Year 2 (2020/21) Year 3 (2021/22) Year 4 (2022/23) Totals



Appendix 4 
DigitalNL – Investment Model (Provisional) 

   
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

The tables above illustrate the updated funding and investment profile of the DigitalNL Transformation 

Programme. The investment requirements will be monitored and updated taking into consideration potential 

changes in the phasing expenditure requirements, as well as any contributions towards the programme. Note 

that from 1st April 2021, mainline revenue recurring budgets have been provided in relation to the future 

technological solutions resultant from DigitalNL initiatives.  The above position will be continually monitored 

with updates provided to the DigitalNL Delivery Board, SCDG and Committee accordingly.



Appendix 5 
DigitalNL – Anticipated Savings 

 

   
 

  
      

 

 

HRA 0 1,290 1,290 0 2,580

General Fund
Chief Executive 116 348 235 1,478 2,178

Education & Families 0 0 966 322 1,287

Enterprise & Communities 578 1,130 4,367 348 6,422

Council wide processes 0 0 0 0

694 1,478 5,568 2,148 9,888

IJB 0 0 7,211 0 7,211

Total General Fund 694 1,478 12,778 2,148 17,098

Total Gross Digital NL "Sprint" Savings 694 2,768 14,068 2,148 19,679

Less: Initial CSH costs (Table 2) -238 -238

Less: Known increase to CSH costs -127 -127

Less: Costs of right-sizing CSH (TBD) TBD TBD TBD TBD

Less: Consequential recurring costs linked to 

cloud-hosted LOB systems, additional licences etc
TBD TBD TBD TBD

Net DigitalNL Benefits 456 2,768 14,068 2,021 19,314

General Fund Budget values (Table 1) 1,110 2,806 6,198

estimated General Fund shortfall 654 1,328

Cumulative shortfall, 2021/22 1,982

Potential savings not currently budgeted for 6,581

Note: See Para. 4.1.2 - potential savings values beyond 2020/21 are not yet reflective of consequential recurring revenue 

costs such as cloud consumption and new Customer Services Hub posts. Realisable values in later years are therefore 

likely to be lower than illustrated above. Details of costs, savings and achievements will continue to be reported to the 

Transformation & Digitisation Committee  

Summary of Indicative  Benefits Realisable - DigitalNL 2020/21 to 2023/24
4-year 

totals
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24


